

No. 13-5202

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Matt Sissel,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

United States Department of Health and Human Services, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
Case No. 1:10-cv-01263

**MOTION OF HOUSE MAJORITY LEADER KEVIN MCCARTHY,
HOUSE MAJORITY WHIP STEVE SCALISE, AND THE JUDICIAL
EDUCATION PROJECT FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Gregory G. Katsas
James M. Burnham
Matthew R. McGuire
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 879-3939
Facsimile: (202) 626-1700

*Counsel for Amici Curiae House Majority
Leader, House Majority Whip, and JEP*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Bills That Impose New Taxes To Fund General Governmental Operations Are “Bills For Raising Revenue.”	3
II. If Anything Is A Bill For Raising Revenue, The ACA Is.....	5
CONCLUSION	7
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	1
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	4, 5, 6
* <i>Rural Cellular Association v. FCC</i> , 685 F.3d 1083 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937)	6
* <i>Twin City Bank v. Nebeker</i> , 167 U.S. 196 (1897)	2, 3, 4, 5
* <i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990)	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 340 U.S. 42 (1950)	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 7, cl. 1	1
STATUTES	
Communications Act	4, 7
Pub. Law No. 111-148, § 5000B, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	5
Pub. Law No. 111-148, § 9001, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	5
Pub. Law No. 111-148, § 9008, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	5

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Pub. Law No. 111-152, § 1402, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010)	5
Victims of Crime Act of 1984	6, 7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 880.....	2, 3
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 58, at 359 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	1, 3
